
Result of the

SPOCO SOUTH EAST
The original SPOCO founded in 1982 by Bill Norris

Sporting Courses Points Competition 2007

Winner: Paul Smith — Gold Medal & Trophy

Second: David Bradnam — Silver Medal

Third: Hugh Vivian — Silver Medal

Bronze Medals 4th to 12th place

First Lady: Lea Marshall — Gold Medal & Trophy

Medals to all Lady Qualifiers
First Junior: Rob Tyas — Gold Medal & Trophy

First Veteran: Hugh Vivian — Gold Medal

First Senior Veteran: John Bonnyhood — Gold Medal

First Super Veteran: Bob Stapley — Gold Medal

First King Veteran: Stanley Smith — Gold Medal

First Team: API-Metrow — Gold Medals & Trophy

Paul Smith, Gary Poole, John Iszatt

First Handicap: David Ingram — Gold Medal & Trophy

Second Handicap: Jason Chester — Silver Medal

Third Handicap: Graham Hurrell — Silver Medal

Bronze Medals 4th to 12th place

Lanterne Rouge: Sue Wood — Bronze Medal & Trophy

Competition secretary:

George Potter, 32 Albert Road, Rochford, Essex SS4 3EZ Tel: 01702 540555

SPOCO SUPPORTERS CLUB

http://uk.geocities.com/spoco@btinternet.com



SPOCO SE  –  Sporting Courses Competition 2007
Pos. Name Club Cat H’cap Gp 1 Gp 2 Gp 3 Total

1 Paul Smith API-Metrow Sen 2 116 120 120 120 120 120 716

2 David Bradnam Team JD Cycles Sen 21 119 118 119 119 117 120 712

3 Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 10 120 118 117 118 119 116 708

4 Gary Poole API-Metrow Vet 117 117 120 119 116 118 707

5 Jason Chester Team JD Cycles Vet 69 116 115 113 119 119 118 700

6 David Kendall Finsbury Park CC Sen 6 116 117 116 114 117 118 698

7 Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Sen 40 115 116 116 117 115 115 694

8 Ewan Hendon PCA Ciclos Uno Sen 28 114 115 119 117 114 114 693

9 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC Vet 84 114 112 113 114 114 115 682

=10 David Bryant Southend Wheelers Sen 37 117 111 118 114 109 102 671

=10 Steve Freeman Chelmer CC Vet 19 108 112 111 113 117 110 671

12 John Iszatt API-Metrow Vet 22 115 113 115 113 103 110 669

13 John Bonnyhood Victoria CC SenVet 86 110 112 114 116 104 109 665

=14 Jonathan Hemming Addiscombe CC Sen 52 106 112 113 108 114 106 659

=14 Gary Wood Southend Wheelers Sen 109 109 110 113 109 109 659

16 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Sen 48 111 111 112 112 109 102 657

17 Duncan Fisher Essex Roads CC Sen 112 103 108 110 103 116 652

18 Ken Baker Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 54 113 103 107 114 107 107 651

19 David Ingram Whitewebbs CC Vet 143 113 103 105 109 106 112 648

20 Gary Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 111 104 106 108 109 115 104 646

21 Dan Todman Eagle Road Club Sen 100 109 108 115 107 93 105 637

22 Nicholas Hay Verulam CC Vet 94 110 110 113 105 103 635

=23 Peter Barton Chelmer CC Vet 99 108 106 110 100 108 631

=23 Stephen McDonald Maldon & District CC Vet 64 103 98 106 110 111 103 631

25 Bob Stapley Epsom CC SupVet 125 98 109 107 108 94 113 629

26 Barry Page Hertfordshire Wh Vet 109 105 105 101 101 81 112 605

27 Adrian Manley Colchester Rovers CC Vet 106 100 104 106 70 107 593

=28 Lea Marshall Essex Roads CC Lady 143 95 98 111 98 79 93 574

=28 Chris Tomkins Hainault RC SenVet 75 103 93 95 109 99 574

30 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SenVet 158 95 98 100 102 92 85 572

31 Brendan Fahy Z-TRI (Epsom) Vet 84 97 109 83 81 112 566

32 Andrew Sheridan Team JD Cycles Vet 152 80 97 100 101 81 103 562

33 David Miesner Shaftesbury CC SupVet 147 74 93 95 105 95 95 557

34 Gwen Cook Essex Roads CC Lady 92 99 94 88 85 98 556

35 Kevin Darragh API-Metrow Sen 104 83 99 102 102 75 92 553

36 David Solomon Whitewebs CC SenVet 93 86 91 75 103 72 103 530

37 Arthur Knowler Southend Wheelers Vet 149 102 81 86 104 66 87 526

38 Stanley Smith Viking RC KingVet 164 90 86 101 87 72 84 520

39 Colin Clarke Wolsey Road Club Vet 178 54 75 98 100 91 81 499

40 Jim Hornett SPOCO SC SenVet 255 70 86 98 89 70 84 497

41 Chris Milne East Essex Tri Club Vet 183 62 85 83 103 50 80 463

42 Sue Wood Southend Wheelers Lady 76 83 76 78 51 79 443

SPOCO SE – Junior Competition 2007 
Name Club Cat Gp 1 Gp 2 Total

1 Rob Tyas Maldon & District CC Junior 88 85 100 106 81 110 570

Jack Gibson Maldon & District CC Junior 78 89 95 104 DNF
Phil Hutson Chelmer CC Junior 76 96 DNF



SPOCO SE – non-qualifiers (In Club order)
Name Club Cat H’cap Gp 1 Gp 2 Gp 3

Colin Marshall 34 Nomads CC SenVet 150 93
Bryn Tully Anerley BC SupVet 71 102 101 100 73
Richard Tully Anerley BC Sen 105 115 103 98
Stuart Clark API-Metrow Sen 101 113 102 118 111
Jason Corner API-Metrow Sen
Neil Dowie API-Metrow Vet 111 117
Glenn Taylor API-Metrow Sen 2 119
Dave Rudkin Bishop's Stortford CC SupVet
Clem Robertson Cambridge CC Sen
Janet Howes CC Islington SenLVet 245
Sue Gray Chelmer CC LadyVet 93 106 89 104 100
Graham Painter Chelmer CC Sen 126 92
Ann Shuttleworth Chelmer CC LadyVet 187 77 84 91 87
Mick Somers Chelmer CC SupVet
Antony Stapleton Chelmer CC Vet 44 119 120 119 119
Paul Vaux Chelmer CC Sen 53 48
Julie Baker Colchester Rovers CC LadyVet 262 94 95 98 97 71
Nick Webber Colchester Rovers CC Vet 112 99 111
Stephen Hodges Eagle Road Club Vet 181 78 68 75
Simon Constable Essex Roads CC Sen 121 90 85
Sean McDougall Finsbury Park CC Sen 66 95 108 107
Mark Steers Hainault RC Vet 107 100 99 86 77
Ian Browning Heron Cycle Sport Vet 1 105 111 114 118
Dean Shannon Heron Cycle Sport Sen
Michael Wykes Ipswich BC Sen
Ann Bath Kingston Phoenix SenLVet 191 56 97
Mark Beattie Maldon & District CC Sen 23 118 114 120
Neil Chapman Maldon & District CC Sen 117 119 118 119
Stephen Saunders Maldon & District CC Sen 52 111 116 117 110
Paul Sexton Maldon & District CC Vet 91 91 92 102 82
Brian Swallow Maldon & District CC SupVet 177 69 81 95 73 105
Dave Tyas Maldon & District CC SenVet 158 70 89
James Jackson PCA Ciclos Uno Sen 101 118 112 100
Dean Lubin PCA Ciclos Uno Sen 6 116 116 119 119 120
Rob Moore PCA Ciclos Uno Vet 98
Simon Ginger Shaftesbury CC Sen 112 117 117 113 111
Michael Stanley Team Cambridge Vet 250
Neil Robinson Team JD Cycles Sen 73 73 95 87
Jason White Team JD Cycles Sen 2 118 116
Dave Taylor Vegetarian C & AC SenVet 51
Philip Baldwin Victoria CC Vet 177 82 87 103 106 89
Bob Brabbins Victoria CC SupVet 57 67 88
Douglas Yareham Victoria CC KingVet 52 62 79
André Dyason www.agiskoviner.com Vet 117 113 116 120 119

Congratulations to all prize winners. Once again several competitors just failed to qualify by the odd event,
usually group three, Nick Webber actually finished a group 2 event this year to add to his two 50 miles. My
thanks to all riders who continue to support the competition, especially Andy Sheridan who has managed
the web site, taken a few pictures of riders, and run both the SPOCO SC Wednesday time trials. Once again
committed involvement from Robin Johnson and Bob Stapley and the many good friends for their
marshalling help. I look forward to seeing lots of you at the prize presentation in January, see advert on
the back page, and of course all your entries again for the 2008 season. GP



SPOCO SE 2007  –  Handicap Competition
Pos. Name Club Cat H’Cap Points Total

1 David Ingram Whitewebbs CC Vet 143 648 791

2 Jason Chester Team JD Cycles Vet 69 700 769

3 Graham Hurrell Basildon CC Vet 84 682 766

4 Gary Barton Chelmer CC SenVet 111 646 757

5 Bob Stapley Epsom CC SupVet 125 629 754

6 Jim Hornett SPOCO Supporters Club SenVet 255 497 752

7 John Bonnyhood Victoria CC SenVet 86 665 751

8 Dan Todman Eagle Road Club Sen 100 637 737

9 Colin Wilgress Essex Roads CC Sen 40 694 734

10 David Bradnam Team JD Cycles Sen 21 712 733

11 Robin Johnson Brighton Mitre CC SenVet 158 572 730

12 Ewan Hendon PCA Ciclos Uno Sen 28 693 721

=13 Paul Smith API-Metrow Sen 2 716 718
=13 Hugh Vivian Finsbury Park CC Vet 10 708 718

15 Lea Marshall Essex Roads CC Lady 143 574 717
=16 Barry Page Hertfordshire Wheelers Vet 109 605 714
=16 Andrew Sheridan Team JD Cycles Vet 152 562 714

18 Jonathan Hemming Addiscombe CC Sen 52 659 711
19 David Bryant Southend Wheelers Sen 37 671 708

=20 Neal Marrin Finsbury Park CC Sen 48 657 705
=20 Ken Baker Colchester Rovers CC SenVet 54 651 705
=22 David Kendall Finsbury Park CC Sen 6 698 704
=22 David Miesner Shaftesbury CC SupVet 147 557 704

24 Stephen McDonald Maldon & District CC Vet 64 631 695
25 John Iszatt API-Metrow Vet 22 669 691
26 Steve Freeman Chelmer CC Vet 19 671 690
27 Stanley Smith Viking RC KingVet 164 520 684
28 Colin Clarke Wolsey Road Club Vet 178 499 677
29 Arthur Knowler Southend Wheelers Vet 149 526 675
30 Kevin Darragh API-Metrow Sen 104 553 657
31 Chris Milne East Essex Tri Club Vet 183 463 646
32 David Solomon Whitewebs CC SenVet 93 530 623

An informal Prize Presentation

will be held at the

Windmill Tavern
East Hanningfield

12.00 for 12.30 pm

Sunday 13th January 2008



Previous Winners
Main Competition
1982 John Patston
1983 John Patston
1984 John Patston
1985 Tom Luxford
1986 Renny Stirling
1987 Ian Browning
1988 Ian Browning
1989 Mark Bird
1990 Ian Browning
1991 Phil Bull
1992 Glenn Taylor
1993 Paul Bedford
1994 Paul Bedford
1995 Martin Meades
1996 Les Palmer
1997 Rik Van Looy
1998 Andrew Archer
1999 Rik Van Looy
2000 Glenn Taylor
2001 Paul Smith
2002 Paul Smith
2003 Paul Smith
2004 Glenn Taylor
2005 Jason White
2006 Jason White
2007 Paul Smith

Handicap Competition
1986 Sam Shear
1987 Bernard Hobbs
1988 Mick Divine
1989 Mick Whitnell
1990 Roger Bunnett
1991 Gordon Allen
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Chris Milne
1994 Tim Dolphin
1995 Michael Gowers
1996 Mike Stapleton
1997 Bob Stapley
1998 Robin Johnson
1999 Peter Stone
2000 Bob Stapley
2001 Robin Johnson
2002 Graham Hurrell
2003 Dave Kendall
2004 Ann Shuttleworth
2005 Sue Gray
2006 Jonathon Hemming
2007 David Ingram

Junior Competition
1982 Rob Stahl
1983 Antony Stapleton
1984 Alan Bainbridge
1985 Nick Wilkinson
1990 Andrew Buddle
1991 Ian Short
1993 Martin Rubiera
1994 Martin Rubiera
1996 Neil Hornett
1997 Neil Hornett
2006 Mark Beattie
2007 Rob Tyas

Ladies Competition
1982 Edie Blake
1983 Anne Mann
1984 Julie Bunton
1985 Diane Emery
1986 Fran Browning
1987 Julia Reynolds
1988 Julie Baker
1989 Kathy Miles
1990 Julie Baker
1991 No qualifier
1992 Sue Dorling
1993 Christine Oakes
1994 Ruth Freestone-King
1995 Ruth Freestone-King
1996 Allison Butler
1997 Janet Howes
1998 Janet Howes
1999 Jeanette Degiorgio
2000 Jeanette Degiorgio
2001 Angela Nainby
2002 Jeanette Degiorgio
2003 Lea Marshall
2004 Jennifer Patience
2005 Julia Freeman
2005 Julia Freeman
2007 Lea Marshall

Team Competition
1983 Chelmer CC
1984 Redbridge CC
1985 Hainault RC
1986 Leo RC
1987 Leo RC
1988 Colchester Rovers CC
1989 Maldon & District CC
1990 Marlboro AC
1991 Hainault RC
1992 Basildon CC
1993 Finsbury Park CC
1994 No qualifiers
1995 Chelmer CC
1996 No qualifiers
1997 Bishops Stortford CC
1998 Chelmer CC
1999 API Resprays
2000 API Resprays
2001 apibikes.com
2002 PCA Ciclos Uno
2003 Chelmer CC
2004 PCA Ciclos Uno
2005 Team JD Cycles
2006 Finsbury Park CC
2007 API-Metrow


